
1983-84 

THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

HOUSE OF REPRESENT A TIVES 

Presented and read a first time, 9 May 1984 

(Minister representing the Minister for Education and Youth Affairs) 

A BILL 
FOR 

An Act to amend the States Grants (Tertiary Education 
Assistance) Act 1981 and the States Grants (Tertiary 

Education Assistance) Amendment Act 1983 and for related 
purposes 

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen, and the Senate and the House of 
Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows: 

PART I-PRELIMINARY 

Short title 

5 1. This Act may be cited as the States Grants (Tertiary Education 
Assistance) Amendment Act 1984. 

Commencement 
2. (1) This Act, other than Part Ill, shall come into operation on the day 

on which it receives the Royal Assent. 

10 (2) Part III shall be deemed to have come into operation on 21 December 
1983. 

1,650/9.5.1984- (92/84) Cat. No. 84 4434 7-Recommended retail pnce $2.00 MRM 



2 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 

PART II-AMENDMENTS OF THE STATES GRANTS 
(TERTIARY EDUCATION ASSISTANCE) ACT 1981 

Principal Act 
3. The States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Act 19811 is in this 

Part referred to as the Principal Act. 5 

Recurrent grants in respect of student residences and affiliated colleges 
4. Section 11 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from paragraph 

(3) (c) "$3,480,000" and substituting "$3,592,000". 

Recurrent grants in respect of student residences and affiliated colleges 

5. Section 20 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from paragraph 10 
( 3) (c) "$1,064,000" and substituting "$1,094,000". 

Grants for courses of teacher education provided by non-government 
teachers colleges 

6. Section 23 of the Principal Act is amended-
(a) by omitting from sub-paragraph (2) (a) (iii) "$1,001,000" and 15 

substituting "$1,029,000"; and 
(b) by omitting from sub-paragraph (2) (b) (iii) "$1,476,000" and 

substituting "$1,518,000". 

Grants for equipment for non-government teachers colleges 
7. Section 24 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from paragraph 20 

(4) (c) "$84,000" and substituting "$92,000". 

Grants for minor building projects of non-government teachers colleges 

8. Section 25 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from paragraph 
(3) (c) "$44,000" and substituting "$45,000". 

Grants for community language courses 25 
9. Section 38 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from paragraph 

(4) (c) "$931,000" and substituting "$958,000". 

Recurrent grants may be increased to assist institutions in meeting 
certain superannuation expenses 

10. Section 38A of the Principal Act is amended- 30 
(a) by omitting from paragraph (3) (a) "$4,400,000" and substituting 

"$2,627,000"; and 
(b) by omitting from paragraph (3) (b) "$9,110,000" and substituting 

"$9,370,000". 

Recurrent grants may be increased to assist institutions to meet expenses due 35 
to increased enrolments in 1984 

11. Section 38B of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from 
sub-section (2) "$10,470,000," and substituting "$10,766,000". 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 3 

Variation of building grants in Schedule 7, 7 A or 7B 
12. Section 41 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from paragraph 

(7) (ab) "$173,283,000" and substituting "$179,246,000". 

SUbstitution of Schedules 
5 13. (1) Schedules 1 to 4 (inclusive) to the Principal Act are repealed and 

the Schedules set out in Schedule 1 to this Act are substituted. 

(2) Schedule 6 to the Principal Act is repealed and the Schedule set out in 
Schedule 2 to this Act is substituted. 

(3) Schedule 7B to the Principal Act is repealed and the Schedule set out in 
10 Schedule 3 to this Act is substituted. 

15 

20 

(4) Parts I, 11 and III of Schedule 8 to the Principal Act are repealed and 
the Parts set out in Schedule 4 to this Act are substituted. 

(5) Schedules 9 to 11 (inclusive) to the Principal Act are repealed and the 
Schedules set out in Schedule 5 to this Act are substituted. 

(6) Parts V, VI, VII and VIII of Schedule 12 to the Principal Act are 
repealed and the Parts set out in Schedule 6 to this Act are substituted. 

(7) Parts V and VI of Schedule 13 to the Principal Act are repealed and the 
Parts set out in Schedule 7 to this Act are substituted. 

(8) Schedules 14 to 16 (inclusive) to the Principal Act are repealed and the 
Schedules set out in Schedule 8 to this Act are substituted. 

Payments made before Royal Assent 
14. Payments (including advances) by way of financial assistance made to 

a State or to the Northern Territory under the Principal Act shall be deemed to 
have been made for the purposes ofthe Principal Act as amended by this Act. 

25 PART Ill-AMENDMENTS OF THE STATES GRANTS 
(TERTIARY EDUCATION ASSISTANCE) AMENDMENT ACT 1983 

Principal Act 

15. The States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment Act 
19832 is in this Part referred to as the Principal Act. 

30 Schedules 

35 

16. Section 32 of the Principal Act is amended-
(a) by omitting from paragraph (5) (a) "Part Ill" and substituting "Parts 

III and IV"; and 

(b) by omitting paragraph (5) (b) and substituting the following 
paragraph: 

"(b) by adding at the end thereof the Parts set out in Schedule 7 to 
this Act.". 



4 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No; , 1984 

New heading to Schedule 6 

17. Schedule 6 to the Principal Act is amended by omitting the heading of 
that schedule and substituting the following heading: 

"PARTS TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PARTS III AND IV OF 
SCHEDULE 12 TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT", 5 

New heading to Schedule 7 

18. Schedule 7 to the Principal Act is amended by omitting the heading to 
that schedule and substituting the following heading: 

"PARTS TO BE ADDED AT THE END OF SCHEDULE 12 TO 
THE PRINCIPAL ACT", 10 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 5 

SCHEDULE 1 Sub-section 13 (1) 

New Schedules 1 to 4 (inclusive) to be inserted in the States Grants (Tertiary 
Education Assistance) Act 1981 

SCHEDULE 1 Section 7 

MAXIMUM GRANTS A V AILABLE FOR EXPENDITURE BY UNIVERSITIES ON 
UNIVERSITY PURPOSES 

Column 1 

University 

New South Wales-
University of Sydney . . . . . 

The University of New South Wales 
University of New England 
The University of Newcastle 
The Macquarie University 

The University of WoIIongong 

Total 

Victoria-
University of Melbourne 

Monash University 
La Trobe University 
Deakin University 

Total 

Queensland-
The University of Queensland 

J ames Cook U ni versity of North 
Queensland 

Griffith University 

Total 

Western Australia-
The University of Western Australia 
Murdoch University 

Total 

South Australia-
The University of Adelaide 

Column 2 

Amount of 
grant in 

respect of 
1982 

$ 

105,920,000 

102,260,000 
32,110,000 
27,590,000 
39,350,000 

19,851,000 

327,081,000 

91,310,000 

74,350,000 

38,330,000 
18,540,000 

222,530,000 

86,080,000 

20,620,000 
14,240,000 

120,940,000 

51,990,000 
16,720,000 

68,710,000 

54,630,000 

Column 3 Column 4 

Amount of Amount of 
grant in grant in 

respect of respect of 
1983 1984 

$ $ 

112,880,000 121,255,000 
108,820,000 116,774,000 

33,890,000 36,382,000 
28,960,000 30,867,000 
41,670,000 44,598,000 

23,020,000 25,003,000 

349,240,000 374,879,000 

97,757,000 104,705,000 
79,080,000 84,864,000 
40,690,000 43,672,000 
19,890,000 21,479,000 

237,417,000 254,720,000 

91,673,000 98,563,000 

21,895,000 23,384,000 
15,368,000 16,956,000 

128,936,000 138,903,000 

55,455,000 59,233,000 
17,879,000 19,329,000 

73,334,000 78,562,000 

57,850,000 61,821,000 



6 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. .1984 

SCHEDULE I-continued 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
Amount of Amount of Amount of 

grant in grant in grant in 
respect of respect of respect of 

University 1982 1983 1984 

$ $ $ 
The Flinders University of South Australia 25,530,000 27,070,000 29,047,000 

Total 80,160,000 84,920,000 90,868,000 

Tasmania-
University of Tasmania 30,650,000 32,918,000 34,849,000 

TOTAL-ALL STATES 850,071,000 906,765,000 972,781,000 

SCHEDULE 2 Sub-section 7 (4) 

SPECIAL PURPOSES IN RELATION TO GRANTS FOR EXPENDITURE BY 
UNIVERSITIES ON UNIVERSITY PURPOSES 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 
Amount of Amount of Amount of 

expenditure expenditure expenditure 
in respect in respect in respect 

University Purpose of 1982 of1983 of 1984 

$ $ $ 
The University of School of Medicine for 

Newcastle teaching and research 3,790,000 4,030,000 4,298,000 
University of Development of graduate 

Melbourne teaching and research in 
management education nil 220,000 352,000 

Monash 
University 

Legal Workshop course 330,000 350,000 372,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 7 

SCHEDULE I-continued 
SCHEDULE 2A Sub-section 7 (4) 

SPECIAL PURPOSES IN RELATION TO GRANTS FOR EXPENDITURE BY 
UNIVERSITIES ON ADVANCED EDUCATION TEACHING PURPOSES 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 
Amount of Amount of Amount of 

expenditure expenditure expenditure 
in respect in respect in respect 

University Purpose of 1982 ofl983 of 1984 

$ $ $ 

The University Teaching responsibilities 
of Wo lIon gong transferred from 

Wollongong Institute of 
Education 1,510,000 2,610,000 2,799,000 

JamesCook Teaching responsibilities 
University transferred from 
of North Townsville College of 
Queensland Advanced Education 2,395,000 2,610,000 2,799,000 

SCHEDULE 3 Section 8 

SPECIAL RESEARCH GRANTS FOR UNIVERSITIES 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Amount of Amount of Amount of 
grant in grant in grant in 

respect of respect of respect of 
University 1982 1983 1984 

$ $ $ 

New South Wales-
University of Sydney 1,170,000 1,450,000 2,150,000 

The University of New South Wales 1,040,000 1,340,000 1,927,000 

University of New England 245,000 425,000 617,000 

The University of Newcastle 180,000 305,000 447,000 

The Macquarie University 320,000 465,000 692,000 

The University of Wo lIon gong 105,000 180,000 255,000 

Total 3,060,000 4,165,000 6,088,000 

Victoria-
University of Melbourne 1,190,000 1,340,000 1,947,000 

Monash University 915,000 1,010,000 1,448,000 

La Trobe University 315,000 505,000 724,000 



8 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 

SCHEDULE I-continued 

Column I 

University 

Deakin University 

Total 

Queensland-
The University of Queensland 
James Cook University of North 

Queensland 
Griffith University 

Total 

Western Australia-
The University of Western Australia 
Murdoch University 

Total 

South Australia-
The University of Adelaide 
The Flinders University of South Australia 

Total 

Tasmania-
University of Tasmania 

TOTAL-ALL STATES 

Column 2 
Amount of 

grant in 
respect of 

1982 

$ 

55,000 

2,475,000 

910,000 

100,000 
75,000 

1,085,000 

400,000 
80,000 

480,000 

770,000 
175,000 

945,000 

180,000 

8,225,000 

SCHEDULE 4 

Column 3 
Amount of 

grant in 
respect of 

1983 

$ 

140,000 

2,995,000 

1,200,000 

210,000 
150,000 

1,560,000 

680,000 
150,000 

830,000 

840,000 
260,000 

1,100,000 

270,000 

10,920,000 

GRANTS FOR EQUIPMENT FOR UNIVERSITIES 

Column I Column 2 Column 3 
Grant for Grant for 
approved approved 
proposals proposals 
in respect in respect 

University of 1982 of 1983 

$ $ 
New South Wales-

University of Sydney 5,540,000 5,660,000 
The University of New South Wales 5,050,000 5,300,000 

Column 4 
Amount of 

grant in 
respect of 

1984 

$ 

223,000 

4,342,000 

1,736,000 

340,000 
213,000 

2,289,000 

1,043,000 
234,000 

1,277,000 

1,064,000 
384,000 

1,448,000 

394,000 

15,838,000 

Section 10 

Column 4 
Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1984 

$ 

6,637,000 
6,214,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. . 1984 9 

SCHEDULE I-continued 

Column 1 

University 

University of New England 
. The University of Newcastle 
The Macquarie University 
The University of Wollongong 

Total 

Victoria-
University of Melbourne 
Monash University 
La Trobe University 
Deakin University 

Total 

Queensland-
The University of Queensland 
James Cook University of North 

Queensland 
Griffith University 

Total 

Western Australia-
The University of Western Australia 
Murdoch University 

Total 

South Australia-
The University of Adelaide 
The Flinders University of South Australia 

Total 

Tasmania-
University of Tasmania 

TOTAL-ALL STATES 

Column 2 
Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1982 

$ 

1,020,000 
1,570,000 
1,060,000 
1,010,000 

15,250,000 

4,650,000 
2,750,000 
1,180,000 

960,000 

9,540,000 

4,650,000 

790,000 
500,000 

Column 3 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of1983 

$ 

1,015,000 
1,425,000 
1,100,000 
1,110,000 

15,610,000 

4,830,000 
2,940,000 
1,290,000 

960,000 

10,020,000 

4,750,000 

810,000 
540,000 

Column 4 
Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1984 

$ 

1,232,000 
1,603,000 
1,295,000 
1,265,000 

18,246,000 

5,578,000 
3,511,000 
1,632,000 
1,025,000 

11,746,000 

5,555,000 

882,000 
687,000 

5,940,000 6,100,000 7,124,000 

2,320,000 2,460,000 2,910,000 
620,000 670,000 807,000 

2,940,000 3,130,000 3,717,000 

2,970,000 2,990,000 3,414,000 
920,000 900,000 1,047,000 

3,890,000 3,890,000 4,461,000 

930,000 960,000 1,156,000 

38,490,000 39,710,000 46,450,000 



10 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. .1984 

SCHEDULE 2 Sub-section 13 (2) 

NEW SCHEDULE 6 TO BE INSERTED IN THE STATES GRANTS 
(TERTIARY EDUCATION ASSISTANCE) ACT 1981 

SCHEDULE 6 Section 12 

GRANTS FOR RECURRENT EXPENDITURE OF TEACHING HOSPITALS 
OF UNIVERSITIES 

Column 1 

University 

New South Wales­
University of Sydney 
The University of New South Wales 
The University of Newcastle 

Total 

Victoria-
University of Melbourne 
Monash University 

Total 

Queensland-
University of Queensland 

Western Australia-
The University of Western Australia 

South Australia-
The University of Adelaide 
The Flinders University of South Australia 

Total 

Tasmania-
University of Tasmania 

TOT AL-ALL STATES 

Column 2 
Grant in 

in respect 
of 1982 

$ 

470,000 
440,000 

70,000 

980,000 

490,000 
280,000 

770,000 

350,000 

160,000 

280,000 
90,000 

370,000 

70,000 

2,700,000 

Column 3 
Grant in 

in respect 
of 1983 

$ 

515,000 
475,000 

80,000 

1,070,000 

535,000 
305,000 

840,000 

375,000 

180,000 

305,000 
100,000 

405,000 

80,000 

2,950,000 

Column 4 

Grant in 
in respect 

of 1984 

$ 

553,000 
511,000 

86,000 

1,150,000 

575,000 
330,000 

905,000 

404,000 

191,000 

330,000 
107,000 

437,000 

85,000 

3,172,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. , 1984 11 

SCHEDULE- 3 Sub-section 13 (3) 

New Schedule 7 B to be inserted in the States 'Grants (Tertiary Education 
Assistance) Act 1981 ' 

SCHEDULE 7B Sections 13B, 21B and 34B 

PART I-GRANTS FOR SPECIFIED BUILDING PROJECTS OF 
UNIVERSITIES IN RESPECT OF 1984 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
Maximum 

Commonwealth Maximum 
contribution grant in 
towards cost respect of 

University Project of project 1984 

$ $ 

New South Wales-
University of Architecture building-Stage 2 6,459,000 1,603,000 

Sydney 
The University of Animal breeding and holding 840,000 583,000 

Newcastle facilities 
Medical School-Clinical 11,158,000 1,176,000 

teaching facilities 
The University of 

Wollongong 
Science 2jEngineering Building 6,817,000 625,000 

Victoria-
University of Graduate School of Manage- 4,986,000 3,955,000 

Melbourne ment building 
Deakin General purpose academic 2,053,000 364,000 

University building, Stage 1 
Queensland-

The University of Clinical sciences building- 4,012,000 1,978,000 
Queensland Block 6, Royal Brisbane 

Hospital 
Priestley Building, Stage 2- 3,626,000 1,822,000 

computer centre and 
computer science 

Western Australia-
The University of Human Movement and Recre- 2,085,000 1,645,000 

Western Australia ation Studies building, Stage 
2 

Murdoch Student accommodation 364,000 364,000 
University 

South Australia-
The Flinders Library storage facilities for 1,159,000 874,000 

University of South joint use with University of 
Australia Adelaide 

Tasmania-
University of Extension to clinical science 2,002,000 292,000 

Tasmania building-Royal Hobart 
Hospital 

TOTAL-ALL STATES 15,281,000 



12 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance).Amendment No. ,1984 

SCHEDULE 3-continued 

PART II-GRANTS FOR MINOR BUILDING PROJECTS OF UNIVERSITIES 
APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION IN RESPECT OF 1984 

Column 1 

University 

New South Wales-
University of Sydney ..... 
The University of New South Wales 
University of New England 
The University of Newcastle 
The Macquarie University 
The University of Wo lIon gong 

Total . . . . . 

Victoria-
University of Melbourne 
Monash University 
La Trobe University 
Deakin University 

Total 

Queensland-
The University of Queensland ..... 
James Cook University of North Queensland 
Griffith University 

Total 

Western Australia-
The University of Western Australia 
Murdoch University 

Total 

South Australia-
The University of Adelaide . . . . . 
The Flinders University of South Australia 

Total 

Tasmania-
University of Tasmania 

TOTAL ALL STATES 

Column 2 

Maximum grant 
in respect 

of 1984 

$ 

896,000 
594,000 
385,000 
333,000 
240,000 
510,000 

2,958,000 

896,000 
333,000 
312,000 
479,000 

2,020,000 

718,000 
406,000 
177,000 

1,301,000 

417,000 
177,000 

594,000 

541,000 
240,000 

781,000 

479,000 

8,133,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. • 1984 13 

SCHEDULE 3-continued 

PART III-SPECIFIED DESIGN PROJECTS OF UNIVERSITIES 

Column I 

University 

New South Wales-

Column 2 

Project 

The Macquarie University General purpose academic building 
Victoria-

La Trobe University Library building, Stage 3 

Total of all grants payable in respect of design projects specified in this Part of this 
Schedule-$52I,OOO. 

PART IV-GRANTS FOR SPECIFIED BUILDING PROJECTS OF COLLEGES 
OF ADVANCED EDUCATION IN RESPECT OF 1984 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Maximum 
Commonwealth Maximum 

contribution grant in 
College of Advanced towards cost respect of 
Education Project of project 1984 

$ $ 
New South Wales-

. Macarthur Institute of Campbelltown campus, Stage 1 8,244,000 2,186,000 
Higher Education 

The New South Wales Building for business studies, 
Institute of law and TAFE teacher 
Technology and education 19,587,000 5,538,000 
Sydney College of 
Advanced 
Education 

Total-New South Wales 7,724,000 

Victoria-
Footscray Institute of Multi-purpose academic 

Technology building 5,930,000 833,000 

Gippsland Institute of Technology building 5,704,000 3,123,000 
Advanced 
Education 

Phillip Institute of Design of teaching building-
Technology Coburg campus 208,000 208,000 

Royal Melbourne Renovations to Buildings 7 and 
Institute of 9, Stage III 2,534,000 1,874,000 
Technology 

Total-Victoria 6,038,000 



14 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 

SCHEDULE 3-continued 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
Maximum 

Commonwealth Maximum 
contribution grant in 

College of Advanced towards cost respect of 
Education Project of project 1984 

$ $ 
Queensland-

Brisbane College of Renovations to I and A 
Advanced Blocks-Kelvin Grove 
Education Campus 765,000 50,000 

Resources centre and teaching 
facilities at Carseldine 
campus 5,253,000 678,000 

Total-Queensland 728,000 

TOTAL-ALL STATES 14,490,000 

PART V-GRANTS FOR MINOR BUILDING PROJECTS FOR COLLEGES OF 
ADVANCED EDUCATION IN RESPECT OF 1984 

Column 1 

State 

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland 
Western Australia 
South Australia . 
Tasmania 

TOTAL-ALL STATES 

Column 2 
Maximum grant 

in respect of 
1984 

$ 

2,395,000 
3,540,000 
1,249,000 

864,000 
937,000 
156,000 

9,141,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 15 

SCHEDULE 3-continued 

PART VI-GRANTS FOR SPECIFIED BUILDING PROJECTS OF 
TECHNICAL AND FURTHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS IN RESPECT 

OF 1984 

Column 1 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education 

New South Wa1es­
Blacktown College of 

Technical and 
Further Education 

Campbelltown College 
of Technical and 
Further Education 

Hamilton College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Hornsby College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Lithgow College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Maitland College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Meadowbank College 
of Technical and 
Further Education 

Moss Vale College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Mount Druitt College 
of Technical and 
Further Education 

Murrumbidgee College 
of Agriculture 
(Yanco) 

Newcastle Technical 
College 

North Sydney 
Technical College 

Column 2 

Project 

New and refurbished facilities 
for fitting and machining, 
welding and fashion courses, 
library, general classrooms 
and college administration 

Multi-purpose workshop 

Stage I: Building for catering 
trades, butchery and home 
science courses 

Building for carpentry and 
joinery, welding and 
bricklaying courses and 
general classrooms 

Stage I: Building for fitting and 
machining, electrical and 
automotive courses 

Construction of new college 

Stage IV: Building for 
mechanical engineering, 
hairdressing, fashion, 
business and home science 
courses 

Buildings for metal fabrication 
courses, general classrooms, 
staff and student services 

Multi-purpose workshop 

Buildings for rural studies 
courses, general classrooms 
and reconstruction of library 

Stage X: Building for electrical 
trades courses 

Stage VII: Building for film and 
television, hairdressing and 
general studies courses 

Column 3 
Maximum 

Commonwealth 
contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

$ 

4,160,000 
1,012,000 

11,666,000 

6,177,000 

5,532,000 
9,535,000 

8,412,000 

3,878,000 
934,000 

1,370,000 

9,125,000 

9,737,000 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

$ 

2,069,000 
854,000 

7,551,000 

2,483,000 

3,816,000 
3,518,000 

641,000 

2,069,000 
828,000 

1,034,000 

590,000 

1,303,000 



16 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 

Column 1 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education 

Orana Community 
College (Dubbo) 

Seaforth College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Sydney Technical 
College 

Wagga Wagga College 
of Technical and 
Further Education 

Wetherill Park College 
of Technical and 
Further Education 

SCHEDULE 3-continued 

Column 2 

Project 

Column 3 
Maximum 

Commonwealth 
contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Stage I: Buildings for rural 
studies and ceramics courses, 
library, student services and 
college administration 

New and refurbished facilities 
for fashion, secretarial 
studies, science, art and 
design courses, general 
classrooms, staff and student 
services 

Stage IV: Building for 
preparatory and tertiary 
orientation programs 

Building 38/39, Stage IV: 
Reconstruction for 
hairdressing courses, library 
and student services 

Building 38/39, Stage V: 
Reconstruction for 
engineering courses, general 
classrooms and student 
services 

Stage V: Building for 
automotive, welding and 
boilermaking courses 

Stage VI: Buildings for 
classrooms, library and staff 
and student services 

$ 

6,913,000 

3,188,000 

11,940,000 

2,366,000 

1,759,000 

3,397,000 

3,831,000 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

$ 

1,397,000 

828,000 

4,758,000 

1,551,000 

1,759,000 

103,000 

3,310,000 
Stage Ill: Buildings for panel­

beating and spray-painting 
workshops, secretarial, home 
science and fashion courses, 
classrooms and staff and 
student services 7,487,000 4,034,000 

Total-New South Wales 

Victoria-
Bendigo Technical 

College 

Broadmeadows 
College of Technical 
and Further 
Education 

Stage I: Buildings for trade, 
farm mechanics, art and 
design courses 

Stage I: Construction of new 
College 

44,496,000 

7,246,000 865,000 

12,937,000 7,098,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 17 

Column 1 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education 

Colleges of 
Hairdressing, 
Painting and 
Decorating, and 
Food Studies (La 
Trobe Street) 

Dandenong College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Footscray College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Frankston College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Gordon Technical 
College (Geelong) 

Knox College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Moorabbin College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

SCHEDULE 3-continued 

Column 2 

Project 

Stage I: Building for library, 
computer centre, student 
services and college 
administration 

Stage 11: Buildings for fitting 
and machining, plastics, 
carpentry and joinery, art 
and computer courses and 
general studies 

Stage 11: Building for 
engineering, humanities and 
social science courses, library, 
student services and college 
administration 

Stage Ill: Building for applied 
science, mathematics, child 
care and applied art courses 
and refurbishment for 
business studies 

Stage I: Building for fitting and 
machining, electrical and 
building courses and 
reconstruction for classrooms 
and college administration 

Stage I: Buildings for electrical, 
art and design, hairdressing, 
science and child care 
courses, library and general 
classrooms 

Stage I: Construction of new 
college 

New and refurbished facilities 
for applied art and science, 
business studies, engineering, 
fitting and machining, metal 
fabrication, sheet metal 
courses and general studies, 
staff and student services 

Column 3 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

$ 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

$ 

5,073,000 621,000 

11,452,000 5,000,000 

12,324,000 789,000 

4,673,000 2,379,000 

8,943,000 2,689,000 

7,155,000 3,233,000 

13,428,000 4,696,000 

12,153,000 1,107,000 



18 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 

Column I 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education 

Preston College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Shepparton College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Wangaratta College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Warrnambool College 
of Technical and 
Further Education 

Wimmera College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Yallourn College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Total-Victoria 

Queensland­
Bundaberg College of 

Technical and 
Further Education 

SCHEDULE 3-continued 

Column 2 

Project 

Column 3 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

Stage Ill: Building for applied 
science and child care 
courses, general classrooms 
and student services 

Stage I: Buildings for rural 
studies, electrical, building, 
metal fabrication, fitting and 
machining and automobile 
courses 

Stage 11: Buildings for business 
studies, science and art 
courses, library and student 
services 

New and refurbished facilities 
for applied science, art and 
design, building studies, 
business studies, electrical 
engineering courses and 
general studies 

Provision of facilities for 
electrical, electronics and 
automotive courses at 
Horsham and agricultural 
and computing courses at 
Longerenong 

Stage 11: Buildings for fitting 
and machining, electrical, 
instrumentation, metal 
fabrication and building 
courses and refurbishing of 
workshops for trade courses 

Stage Ill: New and refurbished 
facilities for automotive, 
applied art, business studies, 
middle-level and computing 
courses and college 
administration 

Buildings for auto-electrical 
trades, arts and crafts, 
business and general studies 
and library 

$ $ 

3,221,000 2,379,000 

6,128,000 2,021,000 

6,319,000 52,000 

2,388,000 279,000 

4,110,000 879,000 

5,851,000 1,248,000 

7,332,000 621,000 

35,956,000 

4,876,000 3,201,000 



Slates Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. • 1984 19 

Column I 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education 

Burdekin College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Central Highlands 
College of Technical 
and Further 
Education 

College of Hospitality 
and Tourism (South 
Brisbane) 

Grovely College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Mackay College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Mount Gravatt 
College of Technical 
and Further 
Education 

Rockhampton College 
of Technical and 
Further Education 

South Brisbane College 
of Technical and 
Further Education 

Townsville College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Total-Queensland 

Western Australia­
Albany Technical 

College 
Bunbury Technical 

College 

SCHEDULE 3-"-:'continued 

Column 2 

Project 

Column 3 
Maximum 

Commonwealth 
contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Stage I: Construction of 
mUlti-purpose college 

Stage I: Construction of new 
college 

Stage I: Building for school of 
catering and hospitality 
services 

Stage I: Buildings for 
horticultural courses 

Design of building for 
engineering and building 
studies 

Stages III and IV: Buildings for 
applied science, food courses, 
commercial studies, arts and 
crafts courses, library, 
student services and college 
administration 

Building for business and 
general studies, hairdressing 
and catering and hospitality 
courses 

Design of building for 
electronics, communications 
and science courses, library, 
general classrooms and staff 
and student services 

Stage 11: Building for school of 
catering and hospitality 
services 

Design of building for 
engineering and building 
studies 

Stage VII: Building for catering 
trades and computer studies 

Stage 11: Buildings for catering 
trades and computer studies 

Building for classrooms and art 
studies 

$ 

5,997,000 

8,540,000 

11,865,000 

3,567,000 

101,000 

10,309,000 

7,375,000 

101,000 

4,364,000 

301,000 

2,524,000 

2,039,000 

960,000 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

$ 

2,130,000 

3,149,000 

4,249,000 

1,429,000 

101,000 

485,000 

1,639,000 

101,000 

3,880,000 

301,000 

20,665,000 

261,000 

364,000 

956,000 



20 States Grants (Tertiary EdUCQ.tion Assistance) Amendment No. , 1984 

SCHEDULE 3-continued 

Column I 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education 

Fremantle Technical 
College 

Leederville College of 
Technical and 
Further Education 

Midland Technical 
College 

Thornlie Technical 
College 

Column 2 

Project 

Stage 11: Building for business 
studies, food technology, 
engineering and sc.ience 
courses . 

Design of new and refurbished 
facilities for architectural 
drafting, interior design, 
commercial studies and 
accounting courses, general 
classrooms, staff and student 
services 

Replacement and additional 
facilities for automotive and 
metal trades on a new site 

Stage Ill: Building for 
hairdressing, commercial, 
accounting, management and 
science courses 

Stage IV: Buildings for library 
and student services 

Total-Western Australia 

South Australia­
Adelaide College of 

Technical and 
Further Education 

Elizabeth Community 
College 

Stage I: Building for hair­
dressing, business and 
commercial studies courses, 
staff and student service 
areas . . . . . . . . 

Stages 11 and Ill: Provision of 
accommodation for courses 
in business and general 
studies, library, college 
administration, adult literacy 
and Aboriginal education 
units, and the Open College 
of Education which 
comprises the Centre for 
Open Studies and the Centre 
for Resource Development 

Stage IV: Building for 
classrooms and 
reconstruction of workshops 
for building, engineering, 
electrical and metal trades . 

Column 3 
Maximum 

Commonwealth 
contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

$ 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

$ 

4,961,000 2,868,000 

201,000 201,000 

7,760,000 3,702,000 

3,358,000 401,000 

3,653,000 3,082,000 

11,835,000 

10,676,000 6,316,000 

10,367,000 2,519,000 

4,703,000 2,732,000 



-States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. , 1984 21 

Column 1 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education 

Panorama Community 
College 

Total-South Australia 

Tasmania-
Alanvale Community 

College 

Total-Tasmania 

Northern Territory­
Community College of 

Central Australia 
Darwin Community 

College 

Katherine Rural 
Education Ce.ntre 

SCHEDULE 3-continued 

Column 2 

Project 

Stage I: Buildings for 
classrooms, library and 
student services and 
reconstruction of workshops 
for engineering and metal 
trades 

Stage 11, Building for courses in 
metal fabrication 

Construction of student 
residence 

Design of building for 
automotive studies 

Food studies facility 

Construction of student 
residences 

Construction of metal 
fabrication and welding 
workshop 

Stage 11: Buildings for 
workshops, administration 
and student residences 

Column 3 
Maximum 

Commonwealth 
contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

$ 

5,646,000 

2,625,000 

1,392,000 

101,000 

984,000 

1,796,000 

3,449,000 

1,796,000 

Total-Northern Territory 

TOTAL-ALL STATES 

Column 4 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

$ 

981,000 

12,548,000 

1,186,000 

1,252,000 

101,000 

2,539,000 

965,000 

625,000 

492,000 

1,559,000 

3,641,000 

131,680,000 



22 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 

SCHEDULE 4 Sub-section 13 (4) 

NEW PARTS I, Il AND III OF SCHEDULE 8 TO BE INSERTED IN THE 
STATES GRANTS (TERTIARY EDUCATION ASSISTANCE) ACT 1981 

PART I-MAXIMUM GRANTS AVAILABLE FOR EXPENDITURE BY 
COLLEGES OF ADVANCED EDUCATION ON COLLEGE PURPOSES 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Grant in Grant in Grant in 

College of Advanced Education 
respect of respect of respect of 

1982 1983 1984 

$ $ $ 

New South Wales-
Armidale College of Advanced Education 4,889,000 5,158,000 5,349,000 
Catholic College of Education Sydney Ltd 6,428,000 6,871,000 7,433,000 
Cumberland College of Health Sciences 7,209,000 7,660,000 8,404,000 
Hawkesbury Agricultural College . . . 6,707,000 6,986,000 7,433,000 
Kuring-gai College of Advanced Education 9,407,000 10,132,000 11,172,000 
The Milperra College of Advanced 

Education 3,179,000 nil nil 
Macarthur Institute of Higher Education nil 3,768,000 3,614,000 
Mitchell College of Advanced Education 11,008,000 11,693,000 12,475,000 
Nepean College of Advanced Education 5,318,000 6,129,000 6,038,000 
New South Wales State Conservatorium of 

Music 2,751,000 2,984,000 3,225,000 
Newcastle College of Advanced Education 10,186,000 10,223,000 10,707,000 
Northern Rivers College of Advanced 

Education 3,934,000 4,319,000 4,449,000 
Orange Agricultural College 1,879,000 1,988,000 2,171,000 
Riverina College of Advanced Education 16,937,000 17,793,000 19,012,000 
Sydney College of Advanced Education 22,187,000 23,474,000 24,009,000 
Sydney College of the Arts 4,199,000 4,566,000 4,869,000 
The New South Wales Institute of 

Technology 26,856,000 28,908,000 31,161,000 
Wollongong Institute of Education 1,563,000 nil nil 

Total 144,637,000 152,652,000 161,521,000 

Victoria-
Ballarat College of Advanced Education 8,729,000 9,224,000 9,715,000 
Bendigo College of Advanced Education 9,320,000 9,338,000 9,034,000 
Chisholm Institute of Technology 21,151,000 22,259,000 24,609,000 
Footscray Institute of Technology 10,410,000 12,221,000 13,778,000 
Gippsland Institute of Advanced 

Education 6,988,000 7,746,000 8,567,000 
Hawthorn Institute of Education 6,010,000 6,356,000 6,792,000 
State College of Victoria, Institute of 

Catholic Education 5,572,000 nil nil 
Institute of Catholic Education nil 5,888,000 6,278,000 
Lincoln Institute of Health Sciences 9,534,000 10,287,000 11,052,000 
Phillip Institute of Technology 16,002,000 17,208,000 18,698,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 23 

SCHEDULE 4-continued 

Column I 

College of Advanced Education 

Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology 
Ltd 

State College of Victoria, Institute of Early 
Childhood Development 

Melbourne State College 
Melbourne College of Advanced 

Education 
Swinburne Limited 
Victorian College of the Arts 
Victoria College 
Victorian College of Pharmacy Ltd 
Warrnambool Institute of Advanced 

Education 

Total 

Queensland-
Brisbane College of Advanced Education 
Capricornia Institute of Advanced 

Education 
Darling Downs Institute of Advanced 

Education 
Queensland Agricultural College 
Queensland Conservatorium of Music 
Queensland Institute of Technology 

Total 

Western Australia-
Western Australian College of Advanced 

Education 
Western Australian Institute of 

Technology 

Total 

South Australia-
Roseworthy Agricultural College 
South Australian College of Advanced 

Education 
South Australian Institute of Technology 

Total 

Tasmania-
Tasmanian College of Advanced 

Education 

TOTAL-ALL STATES 

Column 2 
Grant in 

respect of 
1982 

$ 

41,131,000 

3,137,000 
14,459,000 

nil 
19,010,000 
3,158,000 

24,187,000 
2,892,000 

4,533,000 

206,223,000 

27,139,000 

8,851,000 

13,162,000 
6,839,000 
1,681,000 

26,785,000 

84,457,000 

26,382,000 

43,494,000 

69,876,000 

3,469,000 

34,937,000 
21,590,000 

59,996,000 

8,964,000 

574,153,000 

Column 3 
Grant in 

respect of 
1983 

$ 

44,160,000 

nil 
nil 

18,247,000 
21,205,000 

3,574,000 
24,258,000 

2,835,000 

4,824,000 

219,630,000 

28,575,000 

9,693,000 

14,186,000 
7,378,000 
1,817,000 

29,636,000 

91,285,000 

28,081,000 

46,255,000 

74,336,000 

3,785,000 

36,204,000 
23,785,000 

63,774,000 

9,760,000 

611,437,000 

Column 4 
Grant in 

respect of 
1984 

$ 

47,883,000 

nil 
nil 

18,167,000 
23,466,000 

3,992,000 
25,887,000 

3,023,000 

5,281,000 

236,222,000 

30,044,000 

10,099,000 

15,047,000 
7,824,000 
1,950,000 

31,700,000 

96,664,000 

29,646,000 

49,077,000 

78,723,000 

3,998,000 

37,453,000 
25,376,000 

66,827,000 

10,504,000 

650,461,000 



24 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. . 1984 

SCHEDULE 4-continued 

PART II-MAXIMUM GRANTS AVAILABLE FOR EXPENDITURE BY 
STATES ON ADV ANCED EDUCATION 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Grant in Grant in Grant in 
respect of respect of respect of 

State 1982 1983 1984 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales 3,172,000 3,439,000 3,777,000 
Victoria 1,372,000 1,464,000 1,572,000 
Queensland 1,783,000 2,069,000 2,487,000 

PART III-UNALLOCATED MONEYS FOR EXPENDITURE BY STATES ON 
ADVANCED EDUCATION 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Grant in Grant in Grant in 
respect of respect of respect of 

State 1982 1983 1984 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales nil nil 1,016,000 
Victoria nil nil nil 
Queensland nil 110,000 59,000 
Western Australia nil nil nil 
South Australia nil nil 51,000 
Tasmania nil nil nil 

TOTAL-ALL STATES Nil 110,000 1,126,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 25 

SCHEDULE 5 Sub-section 13 (5) 

NEW SCHEDULES 9 TO 11 (INCLUSIVE) TO BE INSERTED IN THE 
STATES GRANTS (TERTIARY EDUCATION ASSISTANCE) ACT 1981 

SCHEDULE 9 Section 19 

GRANTS FOR EQUIPMENT FOR COLLEGES OF ADVANCED EDUCA nON 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
Grant in Grant in Grant in 

respect of respect of respect of 
State 1982 1983 1984 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales 4,900,000 4,445,000 5,532,000 
Victoria 7,640,000 7,200,000 8,591,000 
Queensland 2,920,000 2,775,000 3,401,000 
Western Australia 2,430,000 2,980,000 2,714,000 
South Australia 2,055,000 3,235,000 2,863,000 
Tasmania 245,000 255,000 310,000 

TOTAL-ALL STATES 20,190,000 20,890,000 23,411,000 

SCHEDULE 10 Section 22 

GRANTS FOR EXPENDITURE BY THE NORTHERN TERRITORY ON 
ADVANCED EDUCA nON PURPOSES 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Grant in Grant in Grant in 
respect of respect of respect of 
1982 1983 1984 

$ $ $ 
4,064,000 4,606,000 5,345,000 



26 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 

SCHEDULE 5-continued 
SCHEDULE 11 Section 28 

GENERAL PURPOSE RECURRENT GRANTS IN CONNECTION WITH 
TECHNICAL AND FURTHER EDUCATION 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
Amount of grant Amount of grant Amount of grant 

in respect of in respect of in respect of 
State 1982 1983 1984 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales 23,093,000 28,719,000 31,356,000 
Victoria 16,047,000 20,256,000 22,485,000 
Queensland 5,710,000 7,118,000 8,687,000 
Western Australia 6,256,000 7,585,000 8,396,000 
South Australia 5,641,000 6,730,000 7,354,000 
Tasmania 1,995,000 2,449,000 2,718,000 
Northern Territory 658,000 851,000 953,000 

TOTAL-ALL STATES 59,400,000 73,708,000 81,949,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 27 

SCHEDULE 6 Sub-section 13 (6) 

NEW PARTS V, VI, VII AND VIII OF SCHEDULE 12 TO BE INSERTED IN 
THE STATES GRANTS (TERTIARY EDUCATION ASSISTANCE) ACT 1981 

PART V-GRANTS FOR STAFF TRAINING, DATA COLLECTION AND 
PROCESSING AND ADULT MIGRANT EDUCATION IN CONNECTION 

WITH TECHNICAL AND FURTHER EDUCATION 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 

Maximum grant Maximum grant Aggregate 
Maximum grant for data for adult amount in 

for staff collection and migrant respect of 
State training processing education 1984 

$ $ $ $ 
New South Wales 2,295,000 231,000 1,639,000 4,165,000 
Victoria 1,467,000 248,000 1,097,000 2,812,000 
Queensland 739,000 221,000 280,000 1,240,000 
Western Australia 639,000 121,000 285,000 1,045,000 
South Australia 639,000 160,000 195,000 994,000 
Tasmania 254,000 61,000 36,000 351,000 
Northern Territory 66,000 38,000 50,000 154,000 

TOT AL-ALL 
STATES 6,099,000 1,080,000 3,582,000 10,761,000 

PART VI-UNALLOCATED GRANT FOR STAFF TRAINING IN 
RESPECT OF 1984 

Total unallocated grant-$100,000 

PART VII-UNALLOCATED GRANT FOR DATA COLLECTION AND 
PROCESSING IN RESPECT OF 1984 

Total unallocated grant-$133,000 

PART VIII-UNALLOCATED GRANT FOR ADULT MIGRANT EDUCATION 
IN RESPECT OF 1984 

Total unallocated grant-$47,000 



28 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 

SCHEDULE 7 Sub-section 13(7) 

NEW PARTS V AND VI OF SCHEDULE 13 TO BE INSERTED IN THE 
STATES GRANTS (TERTIARY EDUCATION ASSISTANCEj ACT 1981 

PART V-OTHER RECURRENT GRANTS IN CONNECTION WITH 
TECHNICAL AND FURTHER EDUCATION 

Column 1 

State 

New South Wales 
Victoria 
Queensland 
Western Australia 
South Australia 
Tasmania 
Northern Territory 

TOTAL-ALL STATES 

Column 2 
Maximum grant 

in respect of 
1984 

$ 
7,938,000 
5,977,000 
2,813,000 
2,018,000 
1,834,000 

583,000 
202,000 

21,365,000 

PART VI-UNALLOCATED OTHER RECURRENT GRANT IN 
RESPECT OF 1984 

Total unallocated grant-$ 1 65,000 



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. • 1984 29 

SCHEDULE 8 Sub-section 13 (8) 

NEW SCHEDULES 14 TO 16 (INCLUSIVE) TO BE INSERTED IN THE 
STATES GRANTS (TERTIARY EDUCATION ASSISTANCE) ACT 1981 

SCHEDULE 14 Section 32 

GRANTS FOR PROGRAMS OF NON-GOVERNMENT ADULT EDUCATON 
RELATED TO TECHNICAL AND FURTHER EDUCATION 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Maximum grant Maximum grant Maximum grant 
in respect of in respect of in respect of 

State 1982 1983 1984 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales 332,000 399,000 425,000 

Victoria 249,000 298,000 319,000 
Queensland 145,000 177,000 189,000 

Western Australia 55,000 83,000 100,000 

South Australia 85,000 101,000 107,000 
Tasmania 34,000 38,000 40,000 

TOTAL-ALL STATES 900,000 1,096,000 1,180,000 

SCHEDULE 15 Section 33 

SPECIAL GRANTS FOR EQUIPMENT FOR TECHNICAL AND FURTHER 
EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Grant in Grant in Grant in 
respect of respect of respect of 

State 1982 1983 1984 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales 3,880,000 4,026,000 4,661,000 
Victoria 2,760,000 2,842,000 3,310,000 
Queensland 1,040,000 1,091,000 1,385,000 
Western Australia 1,020,000 1,030,000 1,202,000 
South Australia 940,000 927,000 1,031,000 
Tasmania 360,000 381,000 424,000 
Northern Territory 100,000 103,000 127,000 

TOTAL-ALL STATES 10,100,000 10,400,000 12,140,000 



30 States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Amendment No. ,1984 

SCHEDULE 16 Section 37 

MAXIMUM MONTHLY CAPITA nON AMOUNT OF COMMONWEALTH 
ASSISTANCE TO NON-GOVERNMENT BUSINESS COLLEGES 

Column 1 

Name of month 

January 1982 to December 1983 
January 1984 to March 1984 
April 1984 to June 1984 
July 1984 to September 1984 
October 1984 to December 1984 

Column 2 

Maximum 
capitation 
amount in 
respect of 

1982 

$ 
73.33 

NOTES 

Column 3 Column 4 

Maximum Maximum 
capitation capitation 
amount in amount in 
respect of respect of 

1983 1984 

$ $ 
87.54 

91.89 
94.42 
95.05 
95.05 

1. No. 167, 1981, as amended. For previous amendments, see Nos. 27 and 131, 1982; and 
No. 120, 1983 (as amended by Part III of this Act). 

2. No. 120, 1983. 

Printed by Authority by the Commonwealth Government Printer 






